

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas  
Fourteenth District**

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF STONEWALL LAW  
ASSOCIATION, PARENTS, FAMILIES, & FRIENDS  
OF LESBIANS & GAYS, TEXAS HUMAN RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION, LESBIAN/GAY RIGHTS LOBBY, GAY  
& LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS,  
& HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CLAIRE SWIFT KUGLER  
EDWARDS & GEORGE, L.L.P.  
5847 San Felipe  
Suite 2375  
Houston, TX 77057  
(713) 339-3233

STEPHEN G. TIPPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
REBECCA L. ROBERTSON  
ROGER DONLEY  
SCOTT F. WENDORF  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1234  
(713) 229-1522 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The direct and indirect harms caused by same-sex sodomy laws make gay and lesbian Americans second-class citizens.....	3
II. The Homosexual Conduct Law and other laws like it simply cannot be justified by appeals to “morality.” .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), rev'd, 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	4
<i>Childers v. Dallas Police Dep't</i> , 513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981) .....	9
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>In re Naturalization of Longstaff</i> , 538 F. Supp. 589 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 716 F.2d 1439 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Plumley v. Landmark Chevrolet</i> , 122 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9

## STATE CASES

<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.W.2d 102 (Va. 1995) .....	9
<i>Ex parte D.W.W.</i> , 717 So. 2d 793 (Ala. 1998).....	9
<i>Gryczan v. Montana</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997) .....	16
<i>Head v. Newton</i> , 596 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. Civ. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 1980, no writ).....	9
<i>Jilek v. Chatman</i> , 613 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. Civ. App.— Beaumont 1981, no writ).....	7
<i>Kentucky v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992) .....	16, 19
<i>Pruett v. Texas</i> , 463 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES

ALA. CODE § 13A-6-65 (1994) .....	13
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 800.02 (1992).....	13
IDAHO CODE § 18-6605 (1997) .....	13
KAN. CRIM. CODE ANN. §§ 21-3501(2), 21-3505 (1995) .....	14
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:89 (1986).....	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-29-59 (1973) .....	14
MO. ANN. STAT. §§ 566.010, 566.090 (1999).....	14
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-177 (1993) .....	14
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 886 (1999) .....	14
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-15-120 (1998) .....	14
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 21.01 (Vernon 1999).....	3
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 21.06 (Vernon 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-403 (1995) .....	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-361 (1996).....	14

## MISCELLANEOUS

American Ass'n of Sex Educators, Counselors, and Therapists, Code of Ethics (1993).....	18
American Psychiatric Ass'n, Fact Sheet: Gay and Lesbian Issues (1996).....	18
American Psychiatric Ass'n, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (1973) (“DSM-II”).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Psychol. Ass'n, Resolution of the American Psychological Association Council of Representatives (1975) .....	18
Jorge C. Armesto, <i>Developmental and Contextual Factors that Influence Gay Fathers' Parental Competence: A Review of the Literature</i> , 3 PSYCHOL. OF MEN AND MASCULINITY 67 (2002) .....	17
Associated Press, <i>Gay Rights Supporters' Meeting Site Draws Protest</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Jan. 15, 1996, at 8D.....	7
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	14
Bertram J. Cohler & Robert M. Galatzer-Levy, THE COURSE OF GAY AND LESBIAN LIVES: SOCIAL AND PSYCHOANALYTIC PERSPECTIVE 294 (2000) .....	16
S. Cole et al., <i>Elevated Physical Health Risk Among Gay Men Who Conceal Their Homosexual Identity</i> , 15 HEALTH PSYCHOLOGY 243 (1996) .....	7
T. Cowan, GAY MEN AND WOMEN WHO ENRICHED THE WORLD (1988).....	18
Anthony R. D'Augelli, <i>Developmental Implications of Victimization of Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Youth</i> , in STIGMA AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION: UNDERSTANDING PREJUDICE AGAINST LESBIANS, GAY MEN, AND BISEXUALS 187 (Gregory M. Herek ed., 1998).....	5, 10
John D'Emillio, <i>Capitalism and Gay Identity</i> , in LESBIANS, GAY MEN, AND THE LAW 26 (William Rubenstein ed., 1993).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert B. Dean & Harold Richardson, <i>Analysis of MMPI Profiles of Forty College-Educated Overt Male Homosexuals</i> , 28(6) J. CONSULTING PSYCHOL. 483 (1964) .....	15
Anne H. Faulkner & Kevin Cranston, <i>Correlates of Same-Sex Sexual Behavior in a Random Sample of High School Students</i> , 88 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 262 (1998) .....	10
Linda Garnets & Douglas Kimmel, <i>Lesbian and Gay Male Dimensions</i> , in PSYCHOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVES ON HUMAN DIVERSITY IN AMERICA 143 (Jacqueline D. Goodchilds ed., 1991).....	18
Anne B. Goldstein, <i>History, Homosexuality, and Political Values: Searching for the Hidden Determinants of Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 1073 (1988) .....	13
Ryan Goodman, <i>Beyond the Enforcement Principle: Sodomy Laws, Social Norms, and Social Panoptics</i> , 89 CAL. L. REV. 643 (2001) .....	3, 11, 12
John Gonsiorek & J.R. Rudolph, <i>Homosexual Identity: Coming Out and Other Developmental Events</i> , in HOMOSEXUALITY: RESEARCH IMPLICATIONS FOR PUBLIC POLICY 161-76 (John Gonsiorek & James Weinrich eds., 1991).....	5
Stephanie E. Griest, <i>Hate Crimes Act Named for Byrd Heads for House</i> , AUSTIN AM. STATESMAN, Mar. 12, 1999, at B10 .....	8, 10
A. Nicholas Groth & H. Jean Birnbaum, <i>Adult Sexual Orientation and Attraction to Underage Persons</i> , in SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN: SELECTED READINGS 87 (Barbara McComb Jones et al., eds., 1980) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David M. Halperin, <i>Is There a History of Sexuality?</i> , <i>reprinted in</i> LESBIAN AND GAY STUDIES READER (Henry Abelove et al., eds., 1993) .....	13
S. Hammersmith & M. Weinberg, <i>Homosexual Identity: Commitment, Adjustment and Signifi- cant Others</i> , 36 SOCIOLOGY 56 (1973) .....	6
Diana Hassel, <i>The Use of Criminal Sodomy Laws in Civil Litigation</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 813 (2001) .....	9
Gregory Herek, <i>The Context of Anti-Gay Violence: Notes on Cultural and Psychological Heterosex- ism</i> , 5 J. INTERPERS. VIOLENCE 316 (1990) .....	10
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Myths about Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer's Guide to Social Science Research</i> , 1 LAW & SEXUALITY 133 (1991) .....	15
G. Herek, <i>Why Tell If You're Not Asked? Self- Disclosure, Inter-Group Contact, and Heterosexu- als' Attitudes Toward Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , in OUT IN FORCE: SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND THE MILITARY 197, 211 (G. Herek et al. eds., 1996).....	6
Evelyn Hooker, <i>The Adjustment of the Male Overt Homosexual</i> , 21 J. PROJECTIVE TECH. 18 (1957) .....	15
Polly R. Hughes, <i>Bill Would Ban Gay Texans From Adopting Children</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., Dec. 11, 1998, at A38 .....	8
Nan D. Hunter, <i>Life After Hardwick</i> , 27 HARV. C.R.- C.L. L. REV. 531 (1992) .....	12
Carole Jenny et al., <i>Are Children at Risk for Sexual Abuse by Homosexuals?</i> , 94 PEDIATRICS 41 (July 1994).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael King & Annie Bartlett, <i>British Psychiatry and Homosexuality</i> , 175 BRITISH J. OF PSYCHIATRY 106 (1999).....	15
James Krajewski, <i>Homosexuality and the Mental Health Professions: A Contemporary History</i> , in TEXTBOOK OF HOMOSEXUALITY AND MENTAL HEALTH 20 (Robert P. Cabaj & Terry S. Stein eds., 1996).....	15
Edward O. Laumann et al., THE SOCIAL ORGANIZATION OF SEXUALITY: SEXUAL PRACTICES IN THE UNITED STATES 360 (1994).....	4, 16
Lesbian and Gay Issues, 38(3) NASW News (National Ass'n of Social Workers), Mar. 1993, at 15 .....	18
J. Leserman et al., <i>Gay Identification and Psychological Health in HIV-Positive and HIV-Negative Gay Men</i> , 24 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCHOLOGY 2193 (1994) .....	6
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by "Unenforced" Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 103 (2000) .....	4, 6, 11
William Masters & Virginia Johnson, HUMAN SEXUAL INADEQUACY (1970).....	5
David McWhirter & Andrew Mattison, THE MALE COUPLE: HOW RELATIONSHIPS DEVELOP 262 (1984).....	5
Stuart Michaels, <i>The Prevalence of Homosexuality in the United States</i> , in TEXTBOOK OF HOMOSEXUALITY AND MENTAL HEALTH, 55-56 (Robert P. Cabaj & Terry S. Stein eds., 1996) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bonnie M. Mucklow & Gladys K. Phelan, <i>Lesbian and Traditional Mothers' Responses to Adult Response to Child Behavior and Self Concept</i> , 44 PSYCHOL. REP. 880 (1979).....	17
Charlotte J. Patterson, <i>Children of Lesbian and Gay Parents</i> , 63 CHILD DEV. 1025 (1992) .....	17
Charlotte J. Patterson & Raymond W. Chan, <i>Gay Fathers and Their Children</i> , in TEXTBOOK OF HOMOSEXUALITY AND MENTAL HEALTH 383 (Robert P. Cabaj & Terry S. Stein eds., 1996) .....	17
Gary Remafedi, <i>The Relationship Between Suicide Risk and Sexual Orientation: Results of a Population-Based Study</i> , 88 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 57 (1998) .....	10
Ginger D. Richardson, <i>Gay Rights Effort Likely to Be Tabled</i> , FT. WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, Jan. 19, 1999, at 1 .....	8
Marcel T. Saghir et al., <i>Textbook of Homosexuality: III. Psychiatric Disorders and Disability in the Male Homosexual</i> , 126(8) AM. J. PSYCHOL. 1079 (1970) .....	15
Edward P. Sarafino, <i>An Estimate of Nationwide Incidence of Sexual Offenses Against Children</i> , 58 CHILD WELFARE 127 (1979) .....	17
Pepper Schwartz & Philip Blumstein, AMERICAN COUPLES 193, 201 (1983).....	5
Texas Dept. of Public Safety, <i>Crime in Texas</i> (1997) .....	10
Bruce Tomaso, <i>Stephen F. Austin Senate Bans Gay Group</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Nov. 2, 1994, at 1A .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mike Ward, <i>Gay Groups Urge Veto of Penal Code With Sodomy Law</i> , AUSTIN AM. STATESMAN, May 29, 1993, at B10.....	8
Jo Ann Zuniga, <i>Gay Parents Are Fighting Back Against Blackmail, Court Bias</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., June 27, 1994, at A11.....	7
